transaction will apply. In the event that the Subscription is not completed within 14
days after the date of the Placing and Subscription Agreement, the Company and
the Subscriber undertake to make further announcement as soon as practicable. In
the event that the conditions referred to in the paragraph headed “Conditions of the
Subscription” above not having been fulfilled on or before 31 May 2004 (or such
later date as may be agreed by the parties hereto), all rights, obligations and
liabilities of the parties under the Placing and Subscription Agreement in relation
to the Subscription shall cease and determine and none of the parties shall have
any claim against any other in respect of the Subscription.

– 6 –

3. EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF THE
PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The shareholding in the Company before and after completion of the Placing and the
Subscription are summarised as follows:

Shareholding immediately Shareholding immediately
Shareholding as at after completion of after completion of

the date of this the Placing but before the Placing and
Shareholders announcement the Subscription the Subscription

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Mr. Anthony Neoh 124,974,230 16.02 104,154,230 13.35 124,974,230 15.60
Upflow Holdings

Limited (Note 1&2) 214,122,516 27.45 214,122,516 27.45 214,122,516 26.74
Forward Strategic

Investments Limited
(Note 1) 61,015,197 7.82 61,015,197 7.82 61,015,197 7.62

Mr. Christopher Paul
Neoh (Note 3) 10,414,519 1.34 10,414,519 1.34 10,414,519 1.30

Sub total 410,526,462 52.63 389,706,462 49.96 410,526,462 51.26
Other Shareholders 369,473,538 47.37 369,473,538 47.37 369,473,538 46.14
Other Placees 0 0.00 20,820,000 2.67 20,820,000 2.60

Total 780,000,000 100.00 780,000,000 100.00 800,820,000 100.00

Note:

(1) The 61,015,197 Shares were held by Forward Strategic Investments Limited, a wholly-
owned subsidiary of Global Digital Creations Limited, which is in turn owned as to
approximately 32.4% by Upflow Holdings Limited which is wholly-owned by Mr. Raymond
Dennis Neoh (a younger brother of Mr. Anthony Neoh).

(2) The 214,122,516 Shares were held by Upflow Holdings Limited, which is wholly owned
by Mr. Raymond Dennis Neoh. (a younger brother of Mr. Anthony Neoh).

(3) Mr. Christopher Paul Neoh is a younger brother of Mr. Anthony Neoh.

4. REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF